

No. 22-816

In the Supreme Court of the United States

THE SCHOOL OF THE OZARKS, INC.,
DBA COLLEGE OF THE OZARKS, *Petitioner*,

v.

JOSEPH R. BIDEN, JR.,
PRESIDENT OF THE UNITED STATES, ET AL.

On Petition for Writ of Certiorari to
the United States Court of Appeals
for the Eighth Circuit

**BRIEF OF THE COUNCIL FOR
CHRISTIAN COLLEGES & UNIVERSITIES
AS *AMICUS CURIAE*
SUPPORTING PETITIONER**

GENE C. SCHAERR
Counsel of Record
ANNIKA BOONE BARKDULL*
SCHAERR | JAFFE LLP
1717 K Street NW, Suite 900
Washington, DC 20006
(202) 787-1060
gschaerr@schaerr-jaffe.com

Counsel for Amicus Curiae

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
QUESTIONS PRESENTED.....	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	iii
INTRODUCTION AND INTERESTS OF <i>AMICUS CURIAE</i>	1
STATEMENT	3
REASONS FOR GRANTING THE PETITION.....	4
I. Religious Exemptions to the Fair Housing Act, Title VII, and Title IX Are Vital to Religious Colleges’ Missions.	5
II. Neither History nor Precedent Suggests the Agency Will Honor Religious Exemptions to Its New Interpretation.	8
III. Agency Mandates That Do Not Explicitly Provide Religious Exemptions Pose an Acute Threat to Religious Colleges.....	11
CONCLUSION	14

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>Corporation of the Presiding Bishop of the Church of Jesus Christ of Latter-day Saints v. Amos,</i> 483 U.S. 327 (1987).....	14
<i>Killinger v. Samford Univ.,</i> 113 F.3d 196 (11th Cir. 1997).....	7
<i>Larsen v. Kirkham,</i> 499 F. Supp. 960 (D. Utah 1980).....	7, 8
<i>Little v. Wuerl,</i> 929 F.2d 944 (3d Cir. 1991)	7
<i>N.L.R.B. v. Catholic Bishop of Chicago,</i> 440 U.S. 490 (1979).....	5
<i>Starkey v. Roman Catholic Archdiocese of Indianapolis, Inc.,</i> 496 F. Supp. 3d 1195 (S.D. Ind. 2020)	7
<i>Wilson v. Glenwood Intermountain Properties, Inc.,</i> 876 F. Supp. 1231 (D. Utah 1995).....	10, 11
Statutes	
42 U.S.C. § 1681	7
42 U.S.C. § 2000e-1	7
42 U.S.C. § 3607	8
42 U.S.C. § 3613	12

Proposed Rule

Nondiscrimination on the Basis of Sex in Education Programs or Activities Receiving Federal Financial Assistance, 87 FR 41390-41579	10, 11
--	--------

Other Authorities

Kif Augustine-Adams, <i>Religious Exemptions to Title IX</i> , 65 U. Kan. L. Rev. 327 (2016)	10
Belhaven University, “The Kilt: Traditional Undergraduate Student Handbook 2022-2023”	6
Brief for Appellees, <i>School of the Ozarks, Inc.</i> <i>v. Biden</i> , 41 F.4th 992 (8th Cir. 2022) (No. 21-2270)	8, 9, 13
CCCU, <i>Our Work and Mission</i>	5
DOJ, <i>Justice Department and University of Nebraska at Kearney Settle Lawsuit Over Rights of Students with Psychological Disabilities to Have Assistance Animals in Student Housing</i> (Sept. 3, 2015)	12
Bobby Ross, Jr., <i>Closing Doors: Small Religious Schools Struggle for Survival</i> , Religion N. Serv. (Nov. 20, 2017)	13
Southern Baptist Convention, The Baptist Faith & Message 2000	5
Southern Baptist University, <i>Statement of Faith</i>	5

Other Authorities (cont'd)

Southwest Baptist University,
Residence Halls 5

Wheaton College,
Spiritual Life,..... 6
